

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NEW YORK CENTER FOR FOREIGN
POLICY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE and ANTONY BLINKEN, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-3847 (PLF)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. Foreign Military Sales Under the Arms Export Control Act..... 1

II. The State Department’s Authorizations to Sell Defense Articles and Services to the United Arab Emirates 4

III. The Instant Lawsuit 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Challenge the State Department’s Decisions to Authorize Sales of Defense Articles and Services to the United Arab Emirates..... 9

A. The Individual Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Standing..... 10

1. The State Department’s Actions Did Not Cause Any Injury..... 11

2. The Requested Relief Would Not Redress Any Injury to the Individual Plaintiffs..... 14

3. The Allegations in the Amended Complaint Are Insufficient to Establish an Imminent Injury that is Required for Prospective Relief..... 16

B. The Associational Plaintiffs, Al’Abria’ League and OFMWMC, Lack Standing..... 19

1. The Associational Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Indicia of Membership. 20

2. No Member of the Associational Plaintiffs Has Standing To Sue In His or Her Own Right..... 22

3. The Associational Plaintiffs Have Not Established That This Case Is Germane To Their Purposes..... 24

C. Organizational Plaintiffs HRS and NYCFPA Lack Standing. 24

1. HRS Lacks Standing. 26

2. NYCFPA Lacks Standing. 29

II. Plaintiffs’ Interests Fall Outside the Zone of Interests of the AECA. 34

III. Plaintiffs’ APA Claim Is Barred Because the Authority to Authorize Foreign Military Sales Has Been Committed to the State Department’s Discretion by Law. 36

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claim Raises a Non-Justicable Political Question.38

V. The Court Should Decline to Provide Discretionary Relief.44

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Abulhawa v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 17-5158, 2018 WL 3446699 (D.C. Cir. June 19, 2018)	11, 14
<i>Abusharar v. Hagel</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	44
<i>Aerotrade Inc. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1974).....	15, 43
<i>Ajifi v. Lynch</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Al-Anlaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	39, 45
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Am. Chem. Council v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Am. Freedom L. Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11, 13
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. Vance</i> , 575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	39
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. F.C.C.</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	19, 25
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16, 18, 19

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,
490 U.S. 605 (1989)34

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9, 29

ASPCA v. Feld Entm't, Inc.,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)33

Atl. Tele-Network, Inc. v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank,
251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003)15

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)*passim*

Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham,
798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)9

Banzhaf v. Smith,
737 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1984)37

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)9

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)11

Bernstein v. Kerry,
962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 584 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 12, 15

Campbell v. Clinton,
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 41, 44

Carik v. Dep't of Health & Human Serns.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2013)17

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke,
854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)21

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015)26

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)42

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Office of Special Counsel,
 (CREW), 480 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020)*passim*

Citizens United v. FEC,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010)18

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)*passim*

Coal. for Mercury–Free Drugs v. Sebelius,
 725 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)23

Conf. of State Bank Supervisors v. Off. of Comptroller of Currency,
 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018) 17, 21

Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am. v. Shinseki,
 42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014) 21, 28

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) 40, 41

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
 530 U.S. 363 (2000)42

Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior,
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)11

Ctr. for Bio Diversity v. EPA,
 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011)27

Ctr. for Bio Diversity v. Trump,
 453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020)35

Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump,
 No. 1:20-CV-01456 (TNM), 2020 WL 7318008 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2020)30

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)30

Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb,
 346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018)25

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 8

Dickson v. Ford,
521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975).....43

Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n v. Mar. Admin.,
215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)38

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002), *cert denied*, 537 U.S. 1193 (2003).....37

Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense,
115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)23

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 13, 17, 32

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018)18

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Pres. Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C.), *aff’d on other grounds*, 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20

El-Shifa Pharma. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)39

Env’t Working Grp. v. FDA,
301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018)31

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 27, 29

Fair Emp. Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 16, 33

Fed. Forest Res. Coal. v. Vilsack,
100 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015)13

Fed’n for Am. Immigr. Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)34

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11, 24

Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund v. Dep’t of Transp.,
957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 21, 22

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)*passim*

Fryshman v. U.S. Comm’n for Pres. of Am.’s Heritage Abroad,
422 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)12

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)22

Harbury v. Hayden,
522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 39, 41

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)20, 25, 27

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas,
885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 35, 36

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)37

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)32

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)24

Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)20

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. Food & Drug Admin.,
(LAOMT), 195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)*passim*

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986)39

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Bomser,
815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)20

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 37, 38

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)34

Long Term Care Pharmacy All. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
498 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007)31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)*passim*

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 34, 38

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 34, 35

Matthews v. Dist. of Columbia,
No. 20-CV-595 (DLF), 2020 WL 7360213 (D.D.C. Dec. 15, 2020)10

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)18

Mobarez v. Kerry,
187 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)41

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24, 32

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson,
330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018)33

Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)*passim*

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)26

Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. Dep’t of Def.,
No. 14-1915, 2016 WL 4435175 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2016)..... 29, 30

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 24, 28

New York Reg’l Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC,
634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011)23

Nyambal v. Mnuchin,
245 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*, No. 17-5072, 2017 WL 5664980 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 8,
2017)15

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)25

Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)24

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)*passim*

Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. Bernhardt,
 No. 18-1547 (JDB), 2020 WL 601783 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2020)17

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
 810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016)24

Renal Physicians Ass'n v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 14, 28

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 44, 45

Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.,
 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)14

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
 418 U.S. 208 (1974)39

Schneider v. Kissinger,
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 40, 42

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass'n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)21

Siegel v. Dep't of Treasury,
 304 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018) 12, 15, 31

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 405 U.S. 727 (1972)31

Spacil v. Crowe,
 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974).....42

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,
 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)28

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....10

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 21, 23

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)16

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10

Talenti v. Clinton,
102 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 15, 44

Texas Low Income Hous. Info. Serv. v. Carson,
427 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2019)25, 29, 31

Tozaji v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)11

Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)*passim*

Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)35

UFCW Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)23

United States v. Curtis–Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)40

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)32

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 10, 21

Wash. Legal Found. v. Leavitt,
477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007) 21, 24

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 36, 37

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017)14

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)10, 16, 18

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16, 29

Zhu v. Gonzales,
411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005)37

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....40

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 39, 40

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70136
 22 U.S.C. § 2751.....*passim*
 22 U.S.C. § 2752.....2, 37, 41
 22 U.S.C. § 2753.....*passim*
 22 U.S.C. § 2762.....18
 22 U.S.C. § 2776.....*passim*
 22 U.S.C. § 2778.....3
 22 U.S.C. § 2791.....3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....8
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....8

Regulations

Arms Sale Notification, 85 Fed. Reg. 83,910 (Dec. 23, 2020).....43
 Arms Sale Notification, 85 Fed. Reg. 83,914 (Dec. 23, 2020).....43
 Arms Sale Notification, 85 Fed. Reg. 84,319 (Dec. 28, 2020).....43
 Presidential Determination No. 73-10,
 38 Fed. Reg. 7211 (Mar. 19, 1973)5

Other Authorities

166 Cong. Rec. S6644-01 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2020).....6
 166 Cong. Rec. S6646-01 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2020).....6
 166 Cong. Rec. S6648-01 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2020).....6
 166 Cong. Rec. S7317 (daily ed. Dec. 9, 2020) 7, 43
 DCSA,
<https://www.dsca.mil/search/node?keys=uae> (last accessed May 10, 2021).....5

DCSA, Security Assistance Management Manual C4.4.1, *FMS Training*,
available at <https://samm.dscamilitary.com/chapter/chapter-2> (last accessed May 11, 2021)18

DCSA, Security Assistance Management Manual C2.1.6.2, *Source of Supply*,
available at <https://samm.dscamilitary.com/chapter/chapter-4> (last accessed May 11, 2021)18

DCSA, Security Assistance Management Manual C4.1, *Who May Purchase Using the FMS Program*,
available at <https://samm.dscamilitary.com/chapter/chapter-4> (last accessed May 10, 2021)2

Dep’t of State, *Secretary Antony J. Blinken at a Press Availability* (Jan. 27, 2021),
available at <https://www.state.gov/secretary-antony-j-blinken-at-a-press-availability/> (last accessed
 May 9, 2021)7

Dep’t of State, *U.S. Security Cooperation With the United Arab Emirates* (Jan. 20, 2021),
available at <https://www.state.gov/u-s-security-cooperation-with-the-united-arab-emirates/> (last
 accessed May 10, 2021).....4

H.J. Res. 100, 116th Cong. (2020)7

H.J. Res. 101, 116th Cong. (2020)7

H.J. Res. 102, 116th Cong. (2020)7

H.J. Res. 103, 116th Cong. (2020)7

SECURE F-35 Exports Act of 2021, S. Rep. No. 1182, 117th Cong. § 2 (2021).....43

S.J. Res. 77, 116th Cong. (2020)7

S.J. Res. 78, 116th Cong. (2020)7

S.J. Res. 79, 116th Cong. (2020)7

S.J. Res. 80, 116th Cong. (2020)7

White House, *Readout of President Joseph R. Biden, Jr. Call with Abu Dhabi Crown Prince Mohamed bin Zayed*
 (May 4, 2021), *available at* [https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-
 releases/2021/05/04/readout-of-president-joseph-r-biden-jr-call-with-abu-dhabi-crown-prince-
 mohamed-bin-zayed/](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/05/04/readout-of-president-joseph-r-biden-jr-call-with-abu-dhabi-crown-prince-mohamed-bin-zayed/) (last accessed May 10, 2021)5
